9
ì

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 09/04) QMB Collection 0551-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC			
	N FORM COVER SHEET			
	ENTS ONLY			
10 the director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office:     1. Name of conveying party(les)/Execution Date(s):	Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
Name of conveying party(les)/cxecution bate(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
General Electric Capital Corporation	Name: Cross Hueller, LLC			
	Internal			
	Address:			
Execution Date(s) August 3, 2010				
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Tyes	Street Address: 13900 Lakeside Circle			
⊠ No				
3. Nature of conveyance:				
□ Assissment □	City: Sterling Heights			
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	State: MI			
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Government Interest	Country: USA Zip: 48313			
Executive Order 9424, confirmatory License	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No			
Other Release of Security Interest	130 2310			
	This document is being filed together with a new application.			
A. Patent Application No. (s)	B. Patent No.(s)			
See Attached Schedule	See Attached Schedule I			
	ł			
Additional auroba	ers attached? ⊠ Yes □No			
5. Name address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and			
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Susan O'Brien	registrations involved: 13			
<del>-</del>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 530 -			
Internal Address: <u>UCC Direct Services</u>	M Authorized to be charged by credit card			
Street Address: 187 Wolf Road, Suite 101	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
City: Albany	☐ Enclosed			
	☐ None required (government interest not affecting title)			
State: New York Zip: 12205	8. Payment Information:			
Phone Number: <u>800-342-3676</u>	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 57283			
Fax Number: 800-962-7049	Expiration Date /9//2-			
Email Address etc. whether & to the	b. Deposit Account Number			
Email Address: cls-udsalbany@wolterskluwer.com	Authorized User Name:			
9. Signature:				
Signature: Signature	August 3, 2010 Date			
// -	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments,			
V Kareem Ansley Name of Person Signing	and document. 2			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-6995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 024785 FRAME: 0865

Patent Title Endless Accumulating Conveyor	<u>Country</u> United Kingdom	<u>Patent No</u> 2221886	Appl. No. NA	Filing Date 5/30/1989	<u>Issue Date</u> 5/30/1989
Valve Seat Bushing Machining Apparatus	European Patent Convention	0467372	91112053.3	7/18/1991	10/19/1994
Multiple Station Flexible Boring Machine	Mexico	181276	930193	1/14/1993	3/29/1996
Endless Conveyor	Mexico	192510	948583	11/4/1994	6/30/1999
Chip Buildop Detection and Control Method and Apparatus	European Patent Convention	0714053	95117796.3	11/10/1995	5/24/2000
New Method of Error Compensation For Angular Errors in Maching (Droop Compensation)	European Patent Convention	1128931	99939745.8	8/17/1999	10/29/2003

Machine and Method for Flexible Line Boring	Buropean Patent Convention	1036620	003017068	3/2/2000	11/26/2003
Machine and Method for Flexible Line Boring	Мехісо	223000	20002465	3/10/2000	9/27/2004
Endless Accumulating Conveyor	US	<b>49</b> 34515	07/232782	8/16/1988	6/19/1990
Valve Seaf Bushing Machining Apparatus	US .	5044841	07/556648	7/20/1990	9/3/19 <del>9</del> 1
Camshaft Bore Machining Method and Apparatus	US	\$221165	07/822937	1/21/1992	6/22/1993
Automated Control System With Billingual Status Display	US	5828992	08/570107	12/11/1995	10/27/1998
Flexible Arbor Mill Machine	US	5735029	08/764328	12/12/1996	4/7/1998
Chip Buildup Detection and Control Method and Apparatus	US	5559713	08/343652	11/22/1994	9/24/1996

Machine Tool With Overhead Integrated Transfer System	US	5819395	08/705182	8/29/1996	10/13/1998
Precise Positioner for a Cutting Tool Insert	US	6062778	09/130873	8/7/1998	5/16/2000
Intelligent Fixture System	ÜS	6094793	09/261277	3/3/1999	8/1/2000
New Method of Euror Compensation for Angular Eurors in Maching (Droop Compensation)	us	6325578	09/763079	8/17/ <b>1999</b>	12/4/2001
Machine and Method for Flexible Line Boring	US	6149561	09/268828	3/16/1999	11/21/2000
Transfer Line Workpiece Inspection Apparatus and Method	US	6502294	09/877766	6/8/2001	1/7/2003
Workpiece Micro- Positioning Apparatus	US	6637737	10/210710	7/31/2002	10/28/2003

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Reference is made to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement (the "Security Agreement"), dated as of December 28, 2007, by and among each of the grantors listed on the signature pages thereto (the "Grantors") in favor of General Electric Capital Corporation, as agent (the "Agent") and recorded at (i) the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 020309, Frame 0753 on January 3, 2008 and Reel 003688, Frame 0648 on January 3, 2008 and (ii) the United States Copyright Office at Volume 3560, Document Numbers 358 and 359 on January 17, 2008.

Pursuant to the Security Agreement the Grantors granted to the Agent a security interest in the Grantors' right, title, and interest in certain patents, trademarks and copyrights including those listed on Schedules I, II and III hereto (the "Intellectual Property").

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its security interest in the Intellectual Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Intellectual Property pursuant to the Security Agreement, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this release, the Agent hereby states as follows:

The Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Intellectual Property, and re-assigns and releases to the Grantors all right, title and interest that the Agent has in and to the Intellectual Property and all proceeds of the foregoing; and all general intangibles associated with the foregoing, including, without limitation, all goodwill associated in any way with such Intellectual Property; and all rights corresponding thereto associated with such Intellectual Property, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Agent.

This release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York without regard to conflicts of law principles.

LEGAL\_US\_E # \$9031081.t

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the undersigned has executed this release by its duly authorized officer named below, and as of the date written below.

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, 35 Agent

Name: VICTOR VERARAIN
Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

Dated: August 3, 2010

(Signature Page to Release of Intellectual Property)

LEGAL\_US\_E# 89031081

## SCHEDULE I

## <u>PATENTS</u>

See attached.

LEGAL\_US\_E # 89031081.1

PATENT REEL: 024785 FRAME: 0871

## OWNER: Cross Hueller, LLC

**RECORDED: 08/04/2010** 

PATENT REEL: 024785 FRAME: 0872